RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-83

A Resolution by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, Authorizing Multiple Annual Purchases in Excess of \$50,000 for Products and Services Essential to the Daily Operations of Public Utilities and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute any Documents Necessary to Effectuate the Associated Purchases.

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Department has need of essential services and products for daily operations which require expenditures greater than \$50,000 each annually; and

WHEREAS, City Purchasing Ordinance requires the City Commission to approve any purchase exceeding \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fiscal Year 2024-2025 approved budget includes adequate funding in various accounts for these products and services; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Department solicited quotes for water meters and related equipment, Sodium Hypochlorite, bio-solid hauling, sewer and stormwater rehabilitation services, and manhole repair services in accordance with the City's purchasing policies for lowest bids; and

WHEREAS, Neptune Technology sold by Ferguson Waterworks (water meters), Odyssey Manufacturing (Sodium Hypochlorite), Shelley's Environmental (bio-solid hauling), American-In-Line (sewer and stormwater rehabilitation), and Engineered Coatings Solutions (manhole repairs) are the lowest bidders for their field of service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, as follows:

- (1) That the Public Utilities Department is hereby authorized to spend in excess of \$50,000 each for water meters and related equipment, Sodium Hypochlorite, biosolid hauling, sewer and stormwater rehabilitation services, and manhole repair services for multiple projects funded within the existing budgets; and
- (2) That the City Manager is authorized to execute all agreements necessary to provide said products and services with the above listed vendors.
- (3) This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing.

DONE AND RESOLVED, this 3rd day of October, 2024, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

	Michael L. Holland
	Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	
<u>CI</u>	TY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
3 3	cknowledged before me, by means of physical presence, this 3 rd L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are
	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:
	CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
This document has been reviewe of the City Commission of the City	ed and approved as to form and legal content, for use and reliance ty of Eustis, Florida.
City Attorney's Office	Date
	CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
same by posting one copy hereo	er 24-83 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the of at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, is Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of Florida.
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	